



4. The applicant has stated the reasons as to why there was no appearance on behalf of the petitioners on 07.09.2023. The reasons are stated in paragraph No.5 of the application.

5. Having perused the same, we are satisfied that sufficient cause is made out for allowing the present application and restoring the writ petition, in the interest of justice.

6. Accordingly, the application is allowed and the order dated 07.09.2023 is recalled. Consequently, the writ petition is restored for consideration on merits.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.)

(MANISH PITALE, J.)

*Priya Kambli*